

No. 17-3034 & 17-3035

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHANE COX and JEREMY KETTLER,

Defendants-Appellants.

STATE OF KANSAS,

ex rel. DEREK SCHMIDT, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of Kansas,

Intervenor.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Kansas (No. 15-CR-10150-JTM-01, -02)
Honorable J. Thomas Marten, Chief United States District Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR STATE OF KANSAS

**OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEREK SCHMIDT**

Jeffrey A. Chanay
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Stephen R. McAllister
Solicitor General of Kansas
Dwight R. Carswell
Assistant Solicitor General
Bryan C. Clark
Assistant Solicitor General
November 7, 2017

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General of Kansas
Memorial Bldg., 2nd Floor
120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612-1597
Tel: (785) 296-2215
*Attorneys for Intervenor
State of Kansas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

**I. The Government Overstates Kansas’s Agreement with
the Government’s Claims. 2**

II. The Second Amendment Applies to Silencers. 4

**A. Silencers are “Arms” the Second Amendment
protects..... 6**

B. Silencers are in common use for lawful purposes..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

**CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION, VIRUS SCAN,
AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS..... 18**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	4
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 4, 6, 8, 12, 15
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7, 10, 11, 13
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Murphy v. Guerrero</i> , No. 14-cv-26, 2016 WL 5508998 (D. N. Mar. I. Sept. 28, 2016)	13, 14
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>People v. Shreffler</i> , 38 N.E.3d 145 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. McCartney</i> , 357 F. App’x 73 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	6

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 5

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)..... 6

K.S.A. 50-1204(a)..... 2

Other Authorities

A.J. Peterman, *Second Amendment Decision Rules, Non-Lethal Weapons, and Self-Defense*,
97 Marq. L. Rev. 853 (2014) 9
